

MOTION FILED

AUG 15 2007

No. 06-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO Co., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOWARD A. ENGLE, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: August 15, 2007

Blank Page



**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE FLORIDA JUDICIAL SYSTEM WENT SER- IOUSLY AWRY IN THESE PROCEEDINGS	10
A. The Backwards Trial Plan	11
B. Attorney Misconduct	13
C. The Runaway Jury	15
D. Improper Jury Instructions	16
E. Failure to Resolve Federal Claims	17
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE FLORIDA PROCEEDINGS EXEMPLIFY THE COMMON TENDENCY OF BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS TO ADOPT INAPPRO- PRIATE SHORTCUTS WHEN FACED WITH LARGE NUMBERS OF CLAIMS	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bell v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	20
<i>Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. 2000)	19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Hall v. Sprint Spectrum LP.</i> , ___ N.E. 2d ___, 2007 WL 1892679 (Ill. App. June 27, 2007)	19
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	17
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	10
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1984 (1985)	12
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , ___ Cal. 4th ___, 2007 Cal. LEXIS 8189 (Aug. 2, 2007)	17
<i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litigation</i> , 214 W. Va. 52 (2003)	19
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods.</i> 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007)	20
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 1012 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 711 N.W.32d 470 (Minn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 579 (2006)	19

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips Petroleum, Inc. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	20
<i>Ysbrand v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2003 Ok. 17 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	19

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	19
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i> (the “Labeling Act”)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Amanda Bronstad, “A New Use for Consumer Class Actions,” <i>Nat’l Law Journal</i> (July 9, 2007) at 1	19
Henry Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	12
Robert Rosenblatt, <i>Murder of Mercy: Euthanasia on Trial</i> (1992)	14, 15
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Some Thoughts on the “Abusiveness” of Class Actions</i> , 58 F.R.D. 299 (1973)	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	20
